

No. 20-493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL, THE
TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS OR HIS SUCCESSOR,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Contents.....	V
Table of Authorities.....	VII
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Negotiation and Passage of the Restoration Act.....	2
II. Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	5
III. The Pueblo’s Efforts to Obtain Status under IGRA Through Obstruction and Litigation.....	6
IV. This Litigation.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct and Should Be Summarily Affirmed.....	10
A. The Restoration Act controls the Tribe’s gaming and federalizes Texas Law.....	10
B. The Tribe’s refusal to obey the Fifth Circuit’s ruling does not make it “unworkable.”.....	17
C. Congress has confirmed the Fifth Circuit’s rule by acquiescing to it.....	19
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Deny Review.....	21
A. This is a poor vehicle to consider any lingering questions about the scope of <i>Cabazon Band</i>	22

VI

B. This case does not present a division of authority on a question of national importance..... 25

C. This is the wrong forum to address the Pueblo’s complaints about the economic impact of the Restoration Act..... 26

Conclusion 29

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 882 (2003)	1
<i>Barker v. Texas</i> , 12 Tex. 273 (1854)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	20-21
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Leisure Indus., Ltd. v. Aubin</i> , 938 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	17
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Rylie</i> , 602 S.W.3d 459, 460-61 (Tex. 2020).....	23
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	22
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct. for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	17

VIII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	23
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	19
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	27
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	11
<i>Liu v. SEC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	11
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	27
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	21, 27
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	12, 26
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	16
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17

IX

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	27
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27
<i>N.Y. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	11-12
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	11
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	27
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020) (per curiam)	22
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	9
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. del Sur Pueblo</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001), 31 F. App’x 835 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 815 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CA-320-H, 2009 WL 10679428 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2009).....	18
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 431 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1114 (2012).....	6
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2015 WL 1003879 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2015).....	18
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016)	2, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 951 F.2d 261 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.</i> , 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 205 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	16

	Page(s)	
Cases (ctd.):		
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	16	
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1016 (1995)	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 532 U.S. 1066 (2001)	2	
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 537 U.S. 815 (2002)	1-2	
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 985 (2003)	1	
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 565 U.S. 1114 (2012)	1	
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:		
TEX. CONST. art. III, § 47	22	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988, 25 U.S.C.:		
§ 2701(3)	5	
§ 2701(5)	5	
§§ 2701-21	I	
§ 2703(6)	5	
§ 2703(7)(A)	5	
§ 2703(7)(B)	6, 24	
§ 2703(8)	6	
§ 2710(b)	6	
§ 2710(d)	6	
Openness Promotes Effectiveness in our National Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2007)		13

XII

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i>	
Pub. L. No. 83-280:.....	14, 15, 16, 21
§ 2, 18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	14
§ 4, 28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	14
TEX. PENAL CODE:	
ch. 47	23
§ 47.01	22
§ 47.02	22
§ 47.02(c)(1).....	23
§ 47.03(a)(1).....	22
§ 47.03(a)(5).....	22
§ 47.04(a).....	22
§ 47.06(a)	22
§ 47.06(c).....	22
§ 47.09(a)(1)(A)	23
Tiwa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93 (1968)	3
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666, 25 U.S.C. § 731, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 103(a).....	12
§ 107	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 107(c).....	4
§ 203(a).....	12
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	24

XIII

	Page(s)
Other Authorities:	
133 Cong. Rec. H6972-05, 1987 WL 943894 (Aug. 3, 1987)	13
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	14
Cindy Ramirez, <i>Speaking Rock to reopen Monday</i> , EL PASO INC. (May 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yc6m44go	24
H.R. Res. 759, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 24, 2019).....	20
Indian Gaming: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. 40 (July 2010).....	20
Kirsten Matoy Carlson, <i>Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity</i> , 91 IND. L.J. 955 (2016).....	25, 26
Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967-2011</i> , 92 TEX. L. REV. 1317 (2014)	19
Oversight Hearing on Implementation of the Texas Restoration Act before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. 7 (June 2002)	20
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (No. 19- 403), 2019 WL 4689142 (Sept. 23, 2019)	25
<i>Sen. Cornyn sends letter opposing Alabama- Coushatta Tribe’s gaming facility</i> , KTRE (Oct. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y8bmjwp3	20
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	25
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. JM-17 (1983)	2

XIV

	Page(s)
<i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i>	
Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Mission Statement</i> , https://www.bia.gov/bia (last visited Dec. 19, 2020)	25
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-02-49, <i>Indian Issues: Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process</i> (2001), https://tinyurl.com/GA0249	25
